TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM311911 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Windsong DWR, LLC		07/24/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Design Within Reach, Inc.
Street Address:	711 Canal Street, 3rd Floor
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2699748	DAILY DOSE OF DESIGN
Registration Number:	3398550	DESIGN NOTES
Registration Number:	2493177	DESIGN WITHIN REACH
Registration Number:	3279622	DESIGN WITHIN REACH
Registration Number:	3009987	DESIGN WITHIN REACH
Registration Number:	2894767	DWR
Registration Number:	3277347	DWRJAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123707889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2123701300 Phone: Email: pto@egsllp.com **Correspondent Name:** Atul R. Singh

Address Line 1: 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 11th Floor Address Line 2: Ellenoff Grossman and Schole LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12351.015 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Atul R. Singh

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005330 FRAME: 0124

SIGNATURE:	/Atul R. Singh/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2014	
Total Attachments: 10	•	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page1.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page2.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page3.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page4.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page5.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page6.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page7.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page8.tif	
source=Release of tradema	rk security interest#page9.tif	

source=Release of trademark security interest#page10.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is dated as of July 24, 2014. Reference is hereby made to that certain TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 18, 2010 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 19, 2010 in Reel/Frame 4208/0759 (the "Agreement"), by and between Design Within Reach, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and Windsong DWR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party").

Secured Party hereby notifies, acknowledges to, and agrees with the Grantor that the security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Agreement) granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark licenses listed on Schedule 1 of the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule A, is terminated and released as of the date hereof, and that the Secured Party hereby releases and forever discharges all of its rights, title, and interest of any kind or nature granted, assigned, or conveyed pursuant to the Agreement to the Trademark Collateral. Secured Party further hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor, without recourse, all of the Secured Party's rights, title, and interest in and to each of the Trademark Collateral and the related trademark registrations and any and all goodwill appurtenant thereto, effective as of the date hereof.

[remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

{00309477.DOCX.2}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WINDSONG DWR, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: William Sweedler Title: Managing Member

Schedule A

Schedule 1 to the Trademark and Security Agreement

(see attached)

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

a. United States

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Current <u>Owner</u>	<u>Status</u>	App. # <u>Reg. #</u>	App. Dt. Reg. Dt.	Classes
DAILY DOSE OF DESIGN	United States	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	76/344613 2,699,748	12/3/2001 3/25/2003	35
DESIGN NOTES	United States	Design Within	Registered	78/904750	6/9/2006	41
		Reach, Inc.		3,398,550	3/18/2008	
DESIGN WITHIN REACH	United States	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	75/673925 2,493,177	4/5/1999 9/25/2001	35
DESIGN WITHIN	United States	Design Within	Registered	78/833431	3/9/2006	16, 35, 41
REACH		Reach, Inc.		3,279,622	8/14/2007	
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	United States	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	76/537038 3,009,987	8/13/2003 11/1/2005	16, 35, 41
DWR	United States	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	76/537039 2,894,767	8/13/2003 10/19/2004	16, 35, 41
DWRJAX	United States	Design Within	Registered	78/712266	9/13/2005	16,35
	States	Reach, Inc.		3,277,347	8/7/2007	
b. Fore	ign					
<u>Mark</u>	Country	Current Owner	<u>Status</u>	App. # <u>Reg. #</u>	App. Dt. Reg. Dt.	Classes
DESIGN	Puerto	Design	Registered	68,659	5/15/2006	16

NEWYORK 7615672 (2K)

WITHIN REACH	Rico	Within Reach, Inc.		68,659	11/21/2006	
DESIGN WITHIN	Brazil	Design Within	Registered	828,392,773	5/22/2006	16
REACH		Reach, Inc.		828,392,773	8/12/2008	
DESIGN WITHIN	People's Republic	Design Within	Registered	5,447,669	6/28/2006	35
REACH	of China	Reach, Inc.		5,447,669	9/14/2009	
DESIGN WITHIN	Indonesia	Design Within	Registerd	J002,007,008 ,938	3/23/2007	35
REACH		Reach, Inc.		IDM000,178, 691	6/19/2009	
DESIGN	India	Design	Registered	1,557,451	5/11/2007	35
WITHIN REACH		Within Reach, Inc.		1,557,451	11/18/2008	
DESIGN WITHIN	Thailand	Design Within	Registered	629,734	6/22/2006	35
REACH & Design		Reach, Inc.		34,508	8/1/2007	
DESIGN WITHIN	Canada	Design Within	Registered	1,217,094	5/18/2004	16, 35, 42
REACH & Design		Reach, Inc.		TMA715,355	5/28/2008	12
DESIGN WITHIN	Puerto Rico	Design Within	Registered	68,661	5/15/2006	16
REACH & Design	11100	Reach, Inc.		68,661	11/21/2006	
DESIGN WITHIN	Australia	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	1,022,192 1,022,192	9/27/2004 3/8/2005	16, 35, 41
DESIGN WITHIN REACH	Brazil	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Published	828,392,781	5/22/2006	35
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	People's Republic of China	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Published	5,447,670	6/28/2006	35
DESIGN WITHIN	Brazil	Design Within	Registered	828,392,838	5/22/2006	16

NEWYORK 7615672 (2K)

REACH & Design		Reach, Inc.		828,392,838	4/7/2009	
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Thailand	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	629,734 SM34,496	6/22/2006 8/1/2007	35
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Puerto Rico	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	68,662 68,662	5/15/2006 11/21/2006	16
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Mexico	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	695,069 873,298	12/17/2004 3/28/2005	16
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Mexico	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	695,068 896,084	12/17/2004 8/23/2005	41
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	European Union	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	IR 844,810 IR 844,810	12/8/2004 4/14/2005	16, 35, 41
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Puerto Rico	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	68,660 68,660	5/15/2006 11/21/2006	35
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Australia	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	1,022,191 1,022,191	9/27/2004 3/8/2005	16, 35, 42
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Japan	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	IR 844,810 IR 844,810	12/8/2004 4/14/2005	16, 35, 41
DESIGN WITHIN REACH & Design	Mexico	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	695,070 873,299	12/17/2004 3/28/2005	35
DESIGN WITHIN REACH &	Brazil	Design Within	Registered	828,392,846	5/22/2006	35

Design		Reach, Inc.		828,392,846	3/8/2005	
DESIGN	Canada	Design	Registered	1,216,608	5/12/2004	16, 35,
WITHIN REACH & Design		Within Reach, Inc.		TMA715,357	5/28/2008	42
DESIGN WITHIN	Canada	Design Within	Registered	1,216,611	5/12/2004	16, 35, 42
REACH & Design		Reach, Inc.		TMA715,356	5/28/2008	12
DESIGN					12/8/2004	16,35,41
WITHIN REACH &	Viet Nam	Design Within	Registered	844,810	4/14/2005	10,00,11
Design		Reach, Inc.		844,810		
DESIGN WITHIN REACH &	India	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Published	1,557,452	5/11/2007	35
Design			Registered			
DESIGN WITHIN	Indonesia	Design		J002,007,008	3/23/2007	35
REACH & Design		Within Reach, Inc.		,940 IDM000,178,	6/19/2009	33
DESIGN	Int'l - Madrid	Design	Registered	693	12/8/2004	16,35,41
WITHIN REACH &	Agreement /Protocal	Within Reach, Inc.		844,810	4/14/2005	10,55,41
Design	Republic	Design	Registerd	844,810	12/8/2004	16,35,41
DESIGN WITHIN	of Korea	Within Reach, Inc.		844,810	12/5/2008	10,55,11
REACH & Design				844,810		
DESIGN	Malaysia	Design	Registered		3/19/2007	35
WITHIN REACH &		Within Reach, Inc.		07,004,680	6/19/2009	
Design				07,004,680		
DWR	Puerto	Design	Registered	68,656	5/15/2006	16
	Rico	Within Reach, Inc.		68,656	11/18/2008	
DWR	People's Republic	Design Within	Registered	5,447,652	6/28/2006	35

5

NEWYORK 7615672 (2K)

	of China	Reach, Inc.		5,447,652	9/14/2009	
DWR	Canada	Design	Registered	1,216,437	5/11/2004	16, 35, 42
		Within Reach, Inc.		TMA715,358	5/28/2008	42
DWR	Brazil	Design	Registered	828,392,803	5/22/2006	16
		Within Reach, Inc.		828,392,803	4/7/2009	
DWR	Brazil	Design Within Reach, Inc.	Published	828,392,811	5/22/2006	35
DWR	Puerto	Design	Registerd	68,657	5/15/2006	35
	Rico	Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	68,657	11/21/2006	
DWR	Taiwan	Design Within		096,011,876	3/16/2007	35
	Indonesia	Reach, Inc.	Registered	1,333,561	10/16/2008	
DWR	muonesia	Design		J002,007,008	3/23/2007	35
		Within Reach, Inc.		,937	6/19/2009	
			Registered	IDM000,178, 690		
DWR	Malaysia	Design	-	07,004,682	3/19/2007	35
2.171		Within Reach, Inc.	Registered	07,004,682	11/18/2008	
DWR	India	Design		1,557,450	5/11/2007	35
		Within Reach, Inc.		1,557,450	11/18/2008	

Intellectual Property Licenses

That certain Consulting Agreement dated as of February 2, 2005 between Design Within Reach, Inc. and CDS LLC

dated as of April 1, 2006 between Design Within Reach, Inc. and Piet Boon Zone B.V.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of November 10, 2006 between Terence Sean Yoo and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of November 9, 2006 between Sean Dix and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of May 3, 2006 between CDS LLC and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of November 2005 between Giulio Lazzotti and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of February 2, 2005 between CDS LLC and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of July 27, 2007 between Eva Zeisel Originals, LLC and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of November 7, 2005 between CDS LLC and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of January 15, 2008 between Sally Dominguez and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of June 18, 2008 between Dion Neutra and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of January 30, 2008 between Eva Zeisel and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of June 20, 2008 between CDS LLC and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of June 20, 2008 between Jens Risom and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of June 20, 2008 between Jens Risom and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of February 15, 2008 between Ilse Lang Silva and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of October 21, 2008 between David Mocarski and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of March 16, 2009 between Royce Nelson and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of March 5, 2009 between Jens Risom and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of March 11, 2010 between Eric Pfeiffer and Design Within Reach, Inc.

That certain Design Services and License Agreement dated as of January 29, 2010 between Ted Boehner and Design Within Reach, Inc.

8

NEWYORK 7615672 (2K)

RECORDED: 07/25/2014